Female currently aged 65 89.1 88.9

Male currently aged 45 87.8 87.6

Female currently aged 45 90.2 90.1

In July 2010 the UK Government announced that the statutory minimum level of revaluation would in future be calculated using the
Consumer Prices Index (“CPI”), rather than the Retail Prices Index (“RPI”).  In the schemes, revaluation of deferred pensions is in line with the
statutory minimum, and therefore an assumption has been made about future rates of CPI in order to value deferred pensions.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE 52 WEEKS ENDED 3 JULY 2020 (CONTINUED)

55A YEAR WITH PURPOSE  |  BDO LLP ANNUAL REPORT

19 PENSIONS (CONTINUED)

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The sensitivity of the present value of the defined benefit obligations to changes in each of the individual principal actuarial assumptions is
shown below:

Effect on net defined benefit liability:

0.1% pa decrease in the discount rate £0.6m increase

0.1% pa increase in the assumed rates of inflation  £0.1m increase

0.5% increase in the assumed long term rate of mortality improvements £0.7m increase

Reconciliation of funded status to statement of financial position 3 July
2020

5 July
2019

(£m) (£m)

Defined benefit obligation (45.7) (42.0)

Fair value of plan assets 35.9 34.1

Net defined benefit liability (9.8) (7.9)

Reconciliation of defined benefit obligation over the period 3 July
2020

5 July
2019

(£m) (£m)

Defined benefit obligation at the start of the period 42.0 40.7

Interest expense on defined benefit obligation 0.8 1.1

Remeasurement – effect of experience adjustments loss (0.4) -

Remeasurement – effect of changes in financial assumptions – loss 5.1 1.8

Remeasurement – effect of changes in demographic assumptions loss/(gain) 0.1 (0.5)

Benefits paid (1.9) (1.6)

Past service cost - 0.5

Defined benefit obligation at the end of the period 45.7 42.0

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE 52 WEEKS ENDED 3 JULY 2020 (CONTINUED)

56 BDO LLP ANNUAL REPORT   |   A YEAR WITH PURPOSE

19 PENSIONS (CONTINUED)

Assets 3 July
2020

3 July
2020

5 July
2019

5 July
2019

(£m) % weight (£m) % weight

Equities & property 5.7 15.9% 0.7 2.0%

Bonds 6.8 18.9% 9.4 27.6%

Gilts 0.4 1.1% 0.6 1.8%

Diversified funds 7.3 20.3% 21.6 63.3%

Liability driven investments 8.5 23.7% - -

Cash 0.3 0.9% 0.1 0.3%

Annuity 6.9 19.2% 1.7 5.0%

35.9 100% 34.1 100%

Reconciliation of fair value of plan assets over the period 3 July
2020

5 July
2019

(£m) (£m)

Fair value of plan assets at the start of the period 34.1 33.5

Interest income on plan assets 0.7 0.9

Contributions by the employer 0.9 0.7

Benefits paid (1.9) (1.6)

Remeasurement – return on planned assets excluding interest income gain 2.1 0.6

Fair value of plan assets at the end of the period 35.9 34.1

Return on plan assets 2.8 1.5

Reconciliation of funded position 3 July
2020

5 July
2019

(£m) (£m)

Net defined benefit liability at start of period 7.9 7.2

Expense recognised in income statement 0.1 0.7

Loss recognised in statement of comprehensive income 2.7 0.7

Contributions by the employer (0.9) (0.7)

Net defined benefit liability at end of period 9.8 7.9

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE 52 WEEKS ENDED 3 JULY 2020 (CONTINUED)

57A YEAR WITH PURPOSE  |  BDO LLP ANNUAL REPORT

19 PENSIONS (CONTINUED)

Analysis of charge to income statement 3 July
2020

5 July
2019

(£m) (£m)

Past service cost - 0.5

Net interest expense on net defined benefit liability 0.1 0.2

0.1 0.7

Remeasurements recognised in statement of comprehensive income 3 July
2020

5 July
2019

(£m) (£m)

Remeasurement – effect of experience adjustments 0.4 -

Remeasurement – effect of changes in financial assumptions – (loss) (5.1) (1.8)

Remeasurement – effect of changes in demographic assumptions – (loss)/gain (0.1) 0.5

Remeasurement – return on plan assets excluding interest income – gain 2.1 0.6

Total remeasurement loss recognised in statement of comprehensive income (2.7) (0.7)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE 52 WEEKS ENDED 3 JULY 2020 (CONTINUED)

58 BDO LLP ANNUAL REPORT   |   A YEAR WITH PURPOSE

20 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS –
RISK MANAGEMENT

The Group and LLP is exposed through its
operations to the following financial risks:

	X Capital risk

	X Credit risk

	X Interest rate risk

	X Foreign exchange risk

	X Liquidity risk

The Leadership Team has overall
responsibility for the determination
of the Group’s and LLP’s financial risk
management objectives and policies. The
Leadership Team receives monthly reports
through which it reviews the effectiveness